

66269-4

ORIGINAL

66269-4

No. 66269-4-I
(consolidated with No. 66363-1-I)

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION I

In re the Marriage of:

CARMEN ROCKWELL n/k/a PALOMERA,

Respondent,

v.

PETER ROCKWELL,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(The Honorable James A. Doerty)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512
Attorneys for Peter Rockwell, Appellant

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020

~~FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUL -5 PM 4:41~~

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. The Record Shows that the Trial Court Did Not Consider All the Statutory Factors in Making the Overall Division and Thus Failed to Exercise Its Discretion. The Trial Court’s Treatment of Character as Dispositive of the Overall Division Requires Reversal	2
B. Even if the Trial Court Had Exercised Its Discretion, It Abused That Discretion in Making an Overall Division That Failed to “Put the Parties in Roughly Equal Financial Positions for the Rest of Their Lives.”	7
1. Assuming the 2005 Findings Supported the 62/38 Overall Division, Which Was Affirmed, Those Same Findings Cannot Alone Justify a 67/33 Division, a \$1 Million Disparity.....	7
2. This Court Should Ignore Carmen’s Misleading Attempts to Skew the Percentages	12
C. Carmen Concedes Peter’s Overpayment of the January 2009 Judgment, Entitling Peter to Restitution under RAP 12.8	14
D. The Trial Court’s Depriving Peter of His Share of the Pension Payments until the Federal Government Implemented the New Pension Division Cannot Be Justified.....	15
E. The Trial Court Was Required to Apply the Lodestar Method to Carmen’s Fee Requests	17

	<u>Page</u>
F. This Court Should Award Fees on Appeal to Peter, Not to Carmen.....	18
G. This Court Should Remand to a Different Judge.....	20
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

APPENDICES

Appx. A

Table of Superior Court Orders

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bowcutt v. Delta N. Star Corp.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 311, 976 P.2d 643 (1999)	4, 16
<i>Marriage of Bobbitt</i> , 135 Wn. App. at 30	17, 18
<i>Marriage of Konzen</i> , 103 Wn.2d 470, 693 P.2d 97, <i>cert. denied</i> , 473 U.S. 906 (1985).....	3
<i>Marriage of Landry</i> , 103 Wn.2d 807, 699 P.2d 214 (1985).....	21
<i>Marriage of Rockwell (“Rockwell I”)</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007).....	1, 2, 5, 7
<i>Marriage of Rockwell (“Rockwell II”)</i> , 157 Wn. App. 449, 238 P.3d 1184 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marriage of Sievers</i> , 78 Wn. App. 287, 879 P.2d 388 (1995).....	20
<i>Marriage of Van Camp</i> , 82 Wn. App. 339, 918 P.2d 509 (1996).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	18
<i>State v. Aguilar-Rivera</i> , 83 Wn. App. 199, 920 P.2d 623 (1996).....	20
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 138, 104 P.3d 61 (2005).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Sullivan</i> , 52 Wash. 160, 100 P. 321 (1909).....	3, 6, 7

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Worthington v. Worthington</i> , 73 Wn.2d 759, 440 P.2d 478 (1968).....	3

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS &
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

RCW 26.09.080	3
RCW 26.09.140	17, 19
